
P.R.S.H. & Associates : abash@cp6h.mm, info@mpEsh mm

TNDEpENDENT AuDtton's nirpont
TO THE SHARf,EOLDERS OF NEXGEN MANAGf,MENT AND EQUITY SOLUTIONS LTD.

(Formerly Nergen Management Solutions pvt. Ltd.)

Opinion

we have audited the accompanying financial statements ofNexgrtr Management and Equity solutions Ltd.
("the Company"), which compdse the Statement of Financial position as at Ashadh 32, 2082, (July 16,

2025), the statement ofProfit or Loss, the stalement ofchanges ir Equity aid the statement of cash Flows
for the year then ended on that datq and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other
explalutory information (hereafter referred to as 

.ithe financial Statements,,).

In our opinion and to the best ofour infbrmation and accorcling to the explanations given to us. the aloresaid
financial statements presents fairry, in arr materiar respecrs, thc financial position ofthe company. as at
Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025), and irs financial perlbrmance, changcs in equity. cash flows for the year

then ended, and a .summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. i,
accordance with Nepal FinaDcial Reporting Standards and comply with Company Act, 2063. and other
prevailing laws.

Basis for Opinion '

We conducted our audit ofthe financial statements in accordance with Nepal Standads on Auditiry (NS,AS).

our responsibilities unde. those standards are flrther described in the Auditor's Responsibilities fo. the Audit
ofthe Financial statemenrs section ofour report. we are independent ofthe compan) in accordance u,ith rhe

Handbook of rhe code of Ethics for professionar Accountanti issued by The Institute of chartercd
Accountants ofNepal (ICAI$, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the
ICAN's Handbook of rhe code ofEthics for professional Accountants. we believe that the audit evidence
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial
slalemenls.



Key Audit Matter

Key audit matters are matters based on our judgrrent, which are of most significance in the audit of the

financial statements ofthe current period, which werc addressed in the context ofthe audit ofthe financial

statements as a whole, and in iorming our opinion thereon. Wc do not provide separate opinion on these

natters

We have deternined that tlere are no key audit matters to commudcate in our reporl

Responsibility ofManagement and.Those Charged with Governatrce for the Financid Statements

Managemed is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial Statements in

accordarce with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards, and for such intemal codrol as management

\-Jetermines is necessary to enable the prE aration of the financial statements that are free from material

misslalement, whelher due to flaud and error.

In preparing the financial statements, nxuragement is responsible for assessing the Company,s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going

conceq basis of accounting unless maragement either intends to liquidate the company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

Thosl: charged withgovernance are responsible for overseeing the Company,s financial reporting process.

Audilor's Respotrsibililies for the Audir ofthe Fioancial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or errol and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion Reasonable assurance is a high lei,el ofassurance. bul is not a guaranlee lhat an audit conducted in

accordance with NSAs will always detect a matedal misstatemenl when it exists. Misstatements can adse

ftom fraud or error and are co*idered rnaredal if. individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be

expected to influence the economic decisions ofuse taken on the basis ofthese financial statelnents.

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professiona-r judgment and maidain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We aiso:

' Identi& and assess the risks of material misstatemert ofthe financial statements, whether due to fraud
or erroq design and perfom audit prccedures responsive to those risks, aad obtain audit evidellce that is
sufficient and appropriale to lor our opinion The risk of not detecting a material



misstatement resulting from Iraud is higher thar lor one resulting l'rom error. as liaud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrep.esentations, or the overide ofinte.nal control

. Obtain an undersianding ofinternal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not forthe purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the effectiveness

()1'the Company's internal control.

. Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ol'accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's LLse ofthe goirg concern basis of accounting and.

based on the audit evidence obtained. whether a material uncefiainty exists Ielated to events or conditions

that may cast significant doubt on the Company s abilirv to continue as a going concern. If wc conclude

that a mate al uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's repo( lo lhe reiated

disclosures in the flnancial statements or. ifsuch disclosures are inadequate. to modily our opinion Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtailed up to the date of our auditor''s report, However,

lulure e\enl. or condiriuns may cause rhe Cornpan) lo cea\c lo continue a. d gor.ig .oncetn

We communicate withthose charged with governancc rcgzrding, anlong other mafiers, the pianned scope

and timing o1'the audit ard significant audit linditlgs including any signilicant deficiencies in internal

coitrol that we identify during our audit

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement thal have conlplied with relevant ethical

tequirements regarding independence, and to communicate withlhem all relationships and other matters

that may reasonirbly be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, r'elated saleguards

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Reqrrirenents

On the basis of <ur exanlination. we would like to I'u.ther report that:

i) We have obtained all the informatioi and explanations, which to the best ofour knowledqe and brlicf
were necessary for the purpose for audit.

ii) The accounts and records ofthe company have been rnaintained as required by law

iii) Financial statements are in agreement \\rth tlte hook\ ofdccoLlnt mainralned by the company

iv) Tn our opinion and to the best ofour infomlation and according to the explanations givcn to us, the Board

ofDirectors, the representative or an) elnplovee or the compan) has not actcd contrary to the provision

of law relating to accounts nor caused direct loss or damage to'the company deliberately or actcd in a

manner thal would jeopardize the interest and securiry ofthe company

v) The operations ofthe company n its jurisdiction



vi) We have not come across any fraudulence in.the accounls, so far as it appeared from our examination

of rhe bool ofaccounr.

For P.R.S.H. & Associates

Cha.tered Accountants

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 19th August,2025

UDIN: 250827CA00991 WRbD9

Poudel, FCA

Partner



32 Ashadh 2OA2 3l Ashadh 2Oa1
ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 3.1 75,547 23,321

3.2 1,01,00,000 75,00,000
3.4

Other Non Current Assets 3.5
Total Non-Cu.rent Assets 1,Ot,15,547 75,23,32L

3.2 23,95,g8s 1,31,187
3.7

Trade and other receivables 25,67,322 1,85,018
Cash and cash equiva ents 3.8 3,67,07,477 38,11,196
Other current Assets 3.6

Total Cuirent Assets 4,LO,7Ot7La 4Lt27 t4O1
TOTAL ASSETS 5,11,46.265 1,L6,5O,722

EQUIIY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share Capital 3.9 5,00,00,000 1,00,00,000
3.10 9,65,055 5,19,036

Total Equity 5,O9,65,055 1,05,19,036
Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Loans and Borrowings 3.11
Liabilities for Employee Benefits 3.1,2

Total Non-Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 3.11
Trade and other payables 1,47,715 8,23,110
Income Tax Liabilily 3.14 74,745 (!,212)
Employee Benefit Liability 3.12 3,09,744

3.15
Other Current Liabilities 3.16 4,750

2t2L,2LO 11?31,646
TotalLiabilities 2tzL,Zr,O 11?31,646
TOTAL EQUIIY AND LIABILITIES 5tl1,46,255 1,16,5O,722

NOTES 3,1 . 3,26 ARE INTEGRAL PART OF IHIS FINANCIAL STAIEMENT

As per our report of even date
For, PRSH & Associates

D€vendra Pratap Shah
Chairman

CA. Suba

/(ath
Da!e: 19 August 20

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

Managhg Director
Ajaya Kumar I',tishra

shivarai Dawadi

Ganesh Prasad Lath
Director

NEXGEN MANAGEHENT AND EQUITY SOLUTIONS LTD.
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 32 ASHADH 20A2 (16 JULY 2025)

3.3

Total Current Liabiliti€s

L

Ramesh Kumar Bhattarai



NEXGEN MANAGEMENT AND EQUITY SOLUTIONS LTD.
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 32 ASHADH 2Oa2 (16 JULY 2025)

Figures in NPR.

Revenue from operations 3.17 12,00,0oo 12,94,24A
Interest Income 3.17 4,2O,173 65,O76
Other Income 3.77 4,34,916 93,O29
Total Income 20,59,Oa9 14,s2t353
Material Consumed expenses
Direct expenses 3.19
Employee Benefit 3.20 3,3O,260 6,19,435
Interest expenses

Depreciation 3.1 7,774 7,774
Impairment 3.27
Administrative & Other expenses 3.22 4rf 6,8O7 2,Oe,667
Total expenses 8,74,A4a 4,3s,a76
Profit/ (Loss) before staff bonus L2,44,24A 6,76.47A
Staff Bonus

Profit Before Tax 12,44,244 6,16,47a
Income Tax expense 3.23 2,94,229 1,54,719
Net Profit for the year 946,OL9 4,62,354

As per our report of even date
For, PRSH & Associates
Chartered Accountants

CA. Suba
Partner

Devendra Pratap Shah
Chairman

Ramesh Kumar Bhatta
Managing Director
Aiaya Kumar Mishra
Director

Shivaraj Dawadi
Director

rat

Date: 19 August 2025
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

Ganesh Prasad Lath
Dire.tor / t/ i.:\!YI

L

NOTES 3,1 - 3,26 ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THIS FINANCIAL STATEIYENT.

Particulars Notes 2OA7la2 20aola1
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C.sh Fl"* f.o- Operat

Deoreciatlon on Property, Plantand Equlpment
(41,t32)Impalrment on lnvestment

(4,2O,r73) (65,076)
(12,100)

Loss/{qah) on sale oiProperty/ plant and equ pment
(1,s9,564)G3,a2,304)(hftase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables

(hcreas)/Decrease h other Non Current Assets

(Increase)/Decrease in hventories
(hcrease)/Decrease in fther current Assels

(6,31,395) 7,94,62tIicrease/(Decrcase) n T.ade and other payables

(s,09,783) 2/a4,150rncrease/(Decrease) rn Employee Benef t Liability

Increase/(Decrease) in Prcvisions

Increase/(Decrease) in other Non-Current Liabilities

I.crease/(Decrease) in other cutrent Liabilities
(2s,96ta2o)Cash g€n€rated from Operations

(9s,066)(2,22,272)
(2a,1a,392) 13r43r316Net cash Flows from ope.ating a.tiviti.s

cash Flow from Investing Activltles
Proceedsirom sale of Property/ P ant & Equlpment

(2,666)24,72,r89Proceeds from sale of hveshents/Flnancial Asets
Acquisition oa Property, Plant& Equipment

176,31,t47)(72,29,ass)Acquisiuon of lnvestmenls/Financlal assets
65,0764,20,173

o5,54!777)(43,asr393)Net cash flows from Investing Activities

4,00,00,000 75,00,000Prcceeds from $ue of share

Prcceeds from/ (Repayme.t of) Non-clrrent borowinqs

Proceeds froml (Repayment of) currenl borowinqs

{5,00,000)
319510O,OOONet cash Floks frofr Finan.ing Activities

13,1415393,22196,2L5Net rnc.ease/ (De(rease) in cash and cash Equivalents
3a,111196cash and cash Equivalents atthe beginnins (l Shrawan 2oa1)

Ex.hanqes (losses)/sains on.ash and cash equivalents

cash and cash Equivalents at the end (32 Ashadh 2oa2)

NEXGEN MANAGEMENT AND EQUTTYSOLUIIONS LTD.

KAYHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (INDIREC' METHOD)

FORTHE YEAR ENDED ON 32ASHADB 2OA2 (16 JULY 2025)

As per olr report of even date

For, PRSH & Associat.s
Dev6ndr. Pratap Shah

Ramesh l<umar Bhattarai

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal :/.t;
l/"

(.

NOTES 3,1'3,26 ARE INTEGRAL PART OFTHIS FINANCIAL STATEI,IENT,
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A. h usred share

rhe date of sratement offiianciat

re$: Non-current portion

3.3 Trade Receivabt€s

Receivable wrJttei off charqed to ion and/ or unused amounts reveEed

Trade Reeivabres net of pEyision

3.4 other R€.eivableg

3.5 other tron currcntassets

3.6 oth€r current Ass€ts

| 2$2

- r',r",.00

carryins Amoht at ye.r End
Lessr Non-Cutrent portion

\,

R€ceivables from related oarties

Less: Non-Cutrent po.uon

Non cuiieit A$ets Held forsale ::;i)
/s9V--zn /g/

11 tl

svr



Ordinary shares of NPR 100 each

At the bes nnins ofthe year
I$ue5 forcash durinq the year

3.11 Loans and Bor.owin

Borrowings f.om Bank. & Fin..cial ln.$tutions

&

Tot.lNoh.currentLoans

Total l@ns and borrcwingsrrom BFIS

Raw materiaLs and consumables

Flnlshed goods and qoods for resaLe

Ordinary shares of NPR 100 each

Loan from/ Payable to Related Pa*y

oa

N,
\)

q

otrrer emp oyee benerits payable

Dtq within one year or less
Dld arler more than one year

e
*Eg=

-€F,t

NPR--__l

pr \X l.h'



3,13 Tr.de and other payabl€s

(1,55,331)

Pahi.ulars

3.16 Other Current Liabiliti€s

Advance f.om Customere

Revenue from operations

Gan on D sposalof Assets

ca n on Fairva ue Adjuslnent

3,13 Material consum€d
Parti.ulars

Pur.has.sduriig th. p8riod

aterial Consumed durins the y€ar

a
cla

t
a

o
*K

Iqo

l2os1/s:-

Wt'w



3.2O Enpr6yee Benefit expenses

3.23 fz\ c\p.ns.s (RedgnDed th the h@de Statenent)

Key manasem€nt p€rsonnel.ompens.ti6n
(ey ma.aqement peBoine are those perrons havnq autiorty and responsilr' ty ror paning, dre.tns and.onbol nq $e
a.tiv t es ol rhe entity,

Short term non monetary ben€6b
Defined conuibutron pension .ost
Defined benefit p.ns on.o*
oth.r long+erm emproyee ben€fits

Total pension and other post-employment beneit .osts
Compensations for loss of orhce

shar€ based payfrent expen*

Impairment 0n udristed shares
hpaiment.n Trade Recelvables

Communication Expenses

Reoistration, Fee and Charqes

Fue A Lubrcants Erpenses

Prntido and St tionary Exoneses

Repairs & I{aint€nance computer & Accessorles Exp

Loss on Fa.Vau€ Adjustment

Tai on Drorits for the year

Adluttment for under provision id prior perods

NIr--wt),t W

t ,oti st l



NEXCEN MANAGEMENT AND EQUTTY SOLUTIONS LTD.
Notes to Fimtrciat Statemetrts

Figutes in NPR
Sigom"urt,Li"
1. General inlormatiotr
M/s Nexgen ManagemeDt and Equity Solutions Ltd. had been injxially registered as a Nngen Management Solution
P\,1. Ltd (private lindted aompany) in the Offce ofcompa[y Registrar, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu on 8th June 2018
(2075-02-25 BS). Later the compa.y's name was chalged to Nexger Management ard Equi6/ Solutions P!,1. Ltd. on
29th October 2024 (2081-07- 13 BS). The compatry had been converted to public limited compary as per the d€cision
of Special General Meeting held on 5th May 2025 (2082-01-22 BS) and decision ofoffice ofthe Company
Registrar's Office dated 2082-03-27 BS. The company is locared at Kathmandu Metropolitan City Waxd No. 30,
Maitidevimarg, Ka6mandu. The company is involved in Foviding assets mamgement seryice, business consulting
and managemett services. The company is registered ill the Inland Revenue Deparhrelrt with PAN 606687858 for ta\
purposes.

The Board ofDircctors apFoved the fimncial statements for F.Y. 2081/82 at the Boaxd Meetjry held or 19th August
2025
2. Significatrt Accounting Policies
2.1 Basis ofpreparation and accoutrtitrg policies
2.1.1 Statement of Compliance

These finarcial stateme s have beet prcpared in accordarce with Nepal Financial Reporting Sla ards for MEs.

2.2.2 Basis of Measur€nent
The finarcial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis €xcept invesments held-for-tmde is measured
at fuir value.

2.2.3 Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation ofthe financial statemetns in coDfomity with Nel,al Financial Reporting Standards for MEs rcquircs
the use ofcertain fiitical accounting estimates tudjudgements. The company makes certain estimates ard
assunptions regardiDg the future eve s. In the future, actual rcsult may differ ftom these estimates and assumptions.
The estimales and assumptions that have a sigtrifica sk ofcausing a meterial adjuslment to the carying amounts of
assets a liabilities within the next fitrancial year are to be disclosed.

2.2.4 Functional and Presentation Currency
The ftnancial statemeots arc prepared in Nepalese Rupees, which is the Company's fimcrional clmency. All the
financial infonnatior preseDted in Nepalese Rupees has been rounded to the nearest nrpee, except olherwise
indicated.

2.2.5 AccountiryPolicies
The pricipal accomting policies adopted in the preparation ofthe fnancial stalements are set out below. The policies
have been consistendy applied to a[ the yeals pr€serte, unless otherwise stated.

2,2.6 Inpairmetrt of non-financial assets (excluditrg inventories)
Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whercver events or changes in circumstances fudicate that tiet
carrying amount may not be rccovemble. Wlere the carying value ofan asset exceeds its recoverable amout, the
asset is written dov,r accordiryly.

2.2.7 Property, plant and equipnert
Items ofproperty, plant alld equipme are initially rccognized at cost. Cost ircludes the purchase pdce and other
dircctly costs. Subsequently, items ofpropery, plant

d*

)r \

^ 
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2.2.8 Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on ail items ofproperq,, plant and eqLripment so as to writc-olllhcir carrying value overthe
expected useful economic lives.
Depreciation has been conrputed on SLM Basis. The managernent expecls the usetul lit! ofassets as fbllows:
Building 50 Years

Fumilure & Fixlure 8 Ycars
Vehicle l0 Years

Softwarc 5 Years

For the first tirne adoptior ofNFRS fbr MEs, the re aining Ncful lif-e oflhe existing assets has been assumed as

3 years.

2.2.9 Leased Ass€ts

Wher allthe dsks and rcwards incidentia.l to the owrcrship are nox traffferred to the company (an operaling lease),

the total rc als payable under the lease arc chargedto the stalem€nt ofincome over the lease rerm.

2.2.13 Share Capital

Financial instuments issued by the company are classified as equity oDly to the extent that they do not meet the

defirixion ofa fmncial liability or fimncial asset the company's equity capitals arc classified as equity instruments.

2.2.10 Trade and other receivables
Trade and other rcceivables are stated at their cost less provision for impaiment. The amount ofthe provision is
recognized in the income statement.

2.2.ll Inventories
Inventories are initially recognized at cost, aDd subsequently at the lower ofcost a rct realisable value.

The cost is detemdrcd on ftst-out-fiIst (FIFO) method or weighted avemge mexhod and cluded expenditure
incured ilr acqufing the inventories and bdnging them to rhet present localion and condition. In the case of
manufactued inventories ard work-in-Fogress, cost includes direct material and latour cost and it does not include
overheads which is chaxged to the stateDlt ofincome in the period in which it is incurred.

2.2.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents compdses cash balances, call deposits and other short tem highly Iiquid investmenh. Banl
ovedmfts that are,repayble on demand and form and integral part ofthe compaDy's cash maMgement are ircluded
wiftin bonowings in cunent liabilities on the balance sheet.

2.2.14 Taxation

Ircome tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable ircome for the year using 1ar( mte at the balance sheet date and

any adjustment to h{ payable in rcspect ofprevious years.

2.2.15 Trade and other payables
Trade atrd other payables ar€ stated at thet cost.

2.2.l6.Income
Revetrue

Renenue for the sale olgoods or services is r€cognized when the company has transfened the significnat dsks and

rcwards ofowrership to the buyer and it is
IrsuraDce Clains, to the e).tent rcceivable,
rccognized on actual receipt basis.

probable tllal rhe 6-rm will recei\e lbe pre!iousl)' upon palment,
are accounted in current financial vear Interest

Expenses

,.\

c

.o

are recomized on accrual hasis of


